
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lomas (Chair) and Douglas 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the  
following: 

 
Type of Interest You must: 
  
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in 
the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

  
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 



 

Related)  
OR  
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

speak but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 
 

  
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate, and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being: 
(a) to a greater extent than it affects the 

financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward; and  

(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe 
that it would affect your view of the 
wider public interest, 

in which case speak on the item only if 
the public are also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote, and leave the 
meeting, unless you have a 
dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 

concerned or their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two 
months must not vote in decisions on, or which might 
affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them. A failure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meetings of the 

Committee held on 23 October 2023 and 19 December 2023. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of: 
 



 

 Agenda Item 5, Confidential Annex B; Agenda Item 6, 
Confidential Appendices 1-4; and Agenda Item 7, 
Confidential Appendices 1 and 2 on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 

 Agenda Item 6, Confidential Appendix 7 on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to any individual, 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, and information relating to the the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

 Agenda Item 8, Confidential Annexes A and B on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and information relating 
to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister 
of the Crown and employees of, or office-holders under, the 
authority. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 



 

working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 15 
March 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information 
on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To receive an update on the performance of the company. 

 
6. Make it York Business Plan   (Pages 21 - 70) 
 To approve the annual business plan (in light of agreed SLA 

priorities). 
 

7. Veritau Limited Finance and Business Plan   (Pages 71 - 102) 
 To receive an update on the performance of the company and 

the business plan for 2024-27. 
 

8. City of York Trading Ltd Business Plan   (Pages 103 - 126) 
 To consider the company’s business plan for 2024-25 and to 

approve the CYT Implementation Project Plan. 
 

9. Shareholder Committee Work Plan 2024-
25   

(Pages 127 - 128) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: James Parker 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email - james.parker@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 23 October 2023 

Present Councillors Lomas (Chair) and Kent 

In Attendance 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Ayre  
 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR 
Patrick Looker – Head of Service Finance 
Dan Moynihan – Senior Lawyer 

 

10. Declarations of Interest (6:04 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 

11. Minutes (6:04 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2023 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public (6:04 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendices 2, 3, 4, and 5 of Agenda Item 6, 
Annex A of Agenda Item 7 and Appendix 1 of Agenda Item 8 on 
the grounds that they contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information was classed 
as exempt under Paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
13. Public Participation (6:05 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



14. Yorwaste Ltd Update (6:05 pm)  
 

Members considered a report from Yorwaste that provided year end 
accounts for the 2022/23 financial year, as well as, an update of trading for 
the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The Managing Director of Yorwaste provided a financial overview noting 
the end of year net profits along with the current  mid-year profit which was 
helped predominately by the continued strength in landfill gas revenues 
and retaining specific third party processing contracts. 
 
Whilst presenting his report, the Managing Director noted that: 

 The government had just released guidance on how they intended 
the simplified waste strategy to proceed. Officers would digest the 
wider impact and any immediate actions would be implemented. 

 A planning application for the large scale solar array at Harewood 
had been submitted, however, even if granted, there was still the 
challenge of connection to the National Grid. 

 A recent review of the Company’s mobile plant fleet found over 50% 
were either Stage 4B or Stage 5 compliant with a furt
[...]
and the Board would provide challenge, new 
ideas and an increased ambassadorial voice for the city. The Managing 
Director also noted that a new Head of Finance had been appointed and 
the financial management accounts were shared with the local authority on 
a monthly basis.  
 
[Between 6:21 pm and 6:30 pm the press and public were excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of Appendices 2, 3, 4, and 5.] 
 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and it was 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i)  That the Make It York Shareholder Report at Annex A to the report, and 

the supporting documents from Appendix 1 to Appendix 7, supplied by 
MIY, be noted. 

 
(ii) That the updated Service Specification (SLA), noted at paragraph 14 to 

15, and as shown in Annex B to the report, be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the council was updated on the financial 
               performance of Make It York and approve the revised Service 

Specification. 
 
 

16. City of York Trading Ltd Update (6:31 pm)  
 

Members considered a report that highlighted City of York Trading Ltd’s 
statutory accounts for 2022/23, provided within Annex A to the report and 
City of York Trading Ltd Performance Update to October 2023, provided 
within confidential Annex B to the report.  
 

Page 3



The Managing Director provided an operational overview and addressed 
the challenges faced with City of York Council (CYC) demands and income 
reducing substantially during 2023/24 in line with cost saving measures 
implemented. She confirmed that the Company’s current service contract 
with CYC had been renewed and would run to 30th September 2028, and 
that she was currently in the process of recruiting a replacement Non–
Executive Director, which when finalised, would require approval by this 
committee. 
 
[Between 6:35 pm and 6:45 pm the press and public were excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of Annex B to the report].  
 
The Managing Director was thanked for her report and it was 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the statutory accounts for City of York Trading Ltd for the 
financial year 2022/23, attached at Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council was updated on the financial status of City 

of York Trading Ltd. 
 

(ii) That the confidential performance update from City of York’s Trading 
Ltd, attached at Annex B to the report, be noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure the council was updated on the performance of City of 

York Trading Ltd. 
 

 
17. Veritau Limited Business Update (6:47 pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on Veritau Limited’s 
finance and performance to date. 
 
The Chief Executive of Veritau provided an overview, noting that the 
Company had: 

 gained a number of new clients since the last update, particularly in 
the education sector. 

 become a living wage accredited employer. 

 renewed their Good Business Charter accreditation. 
 

The Chief Executive also drew Members attention to paragraph 6 of the 
report which confirmed that internal audit practices had been subject to 

Page 4



external review by the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors and they had 
confirmed Veritau’s working practices were at the appropriate standards.  
 
Members noted the Company’s financial position and it was also 
acknowledged that the shareholder agreement, as currently written, 
restricted the ability of the Group to operate on a commercial basis, for 
example, when submitting tenders for multi-year contracts. Subject to 
shareholder approval, the Group were proposing to increase the limit for 
key financial decisions to £1m. 
 
[Between 6:49 pm and 7:04 pm the press and public were excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of Appendix 1.] 
 
The Chief Executive was thanked for his report and it was 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the Group’s performance since the last business update report 
in June 2023, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council was updated on the performance of 

Vertiau Limited. 
 

 
18. Shareholder Committee Work Plan 2023/24 (7:06 pm)  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee received regular reports in accordance 

with the functions of an effective Shareholder Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 19 December 2023 

Present Councillors Lomas (Chair) and Douglas 

Apologies Councillor Ayre (Leader of the Lib Dem Group) 

In Attendance Councillor Widdowson (Substitute for Cllr 
Ayre) 
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor, Contract and  
Commercial (CYC) 
Karen Bull, Managing Director (City of York  
Trading Ltd) 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources &  
Organisational Development (CYC) 

 

19. Declarations of Interest (4:30 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 

pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 

respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 

advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
20. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:30 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

any discussion arising on the following documents: 

 Agenda item 4: Annex A on the grounds that it contains 

information relating to any individual and information likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual (This information is classed 

as exempt under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 

Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 

Order 2006). 

 Agenda item 4: Annex B on the grounds that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that 

information) and information relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 

Page 7



connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 

authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office 

holders under, the authority. (This information is classed as 

exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 

100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 

Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 

2006). 

 
 
21. Public Participation (4:30 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
22. City of York Trading Limited Update (4:31 pm)  
 

The Managing Director of City of York Trading Ltd (CYT) gave an overview 

of the reasons the meeting had been requested. This was firstly to approve 

the appointment of two new Independent Non-Executive Directors, 

following a recruitment process after the resignation of a previous 

Independent Non-Executive Director in September. She noted that the 

Shareholders Agreement permitted the appointment of two Non-Executive 

Directors. The second reason was to approve in principle the acquisition of 

the assets of a third-party company. It was part of CYT’s business plan to 

consider the acquisition of appropriate businesses which could add to its 

portfolio, particularly in the commercial sector, and productive discussions 

had taken place with the present owner. The third reason was for the 

Shareholder to nominate a Chair of the Board of Directors of the Company 

as required by the Shareholders Agreement. 

[The meeting then went into private session at 4:34 pm]. 

Resolved:  
 

i. To approve the appointment to the Company of two new 
Independent Non-Executive Directors whose CVs are contained 
within Exempt Annex A, and delegate authority to the Board of 
Directors of the Company and the Company Secretary to pa
[...]
024/25 

attached as Confidential Annex 2. 

2. The Yorwaste Business Plan is exempt under Section 100I and paragraphs 3 

and 4 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act due to commercial 

sensitivities. 

Recommendations 

3. Note the reports from Yorwaste Ltd attached at Annex 1 and Confidential Annex 

2 to this report.  

  

4. Approve the Yorwaste Business Plan for 2024/25 attached as Confidential 

Annex 2. 

Reason: to ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of 

Yorwaste Ltd. 

Background and analysis 

5. Yorwaste was established as a Local Authority Waste Disposal Company 

owned fully by North Yorkshire County Council in 1991 to manage the council’s 

landfill sites. In 1996 as part of Local Government Review, the Council of the 

City of York (the “Council”) became a 22.27% shareholder of the company. The 

company provides services to York relating to Transfer Stations, processing 

recyclates, garden waste and management and transport of waste at the two 

Household Waste Sites. They also provide similar services within North 

Yorkshire County Council and from 2023/24 the North Yorkshire Council.   

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

 

6. The Yorwaste board is made up of council representatives of the two authorities 

and also independent board members. The representatives from City of York 

Council are currently Cllr R. Melly and the Corporate Director of Place, Neil 

Ferris. The company is a Teckal company whereby over 80% of its revenues 

come from its local authority owners.  

 

7. The latest trading update for the company is shown at Annex 1.  

 

8. Confidential Annex 2 gives forecast figures for the company from the latest 

business plan for 2024/25 

Risk Management 

9. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report. 

Implications 

10. There are no financial, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, information 

technology, property or other implications arising from this report.  

 

11. With reg
[...]
r, Communities, and Inclusion) 

Make It York Update 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider reports from Make It York (MIY) on the company’s 

financial and non-financial performance since the last report in 

October 2023.  The MIY narrative report at Annex A also includes 

summary of profit and loss, draft budget forecast 2024-27, balance 

sheet, cashflow summary, the MIY Service Delivery Plan update and 

company dashboard.  In addition, a request to appoint a new board 

non-executive director.  

Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the MIY Shareholder Report at 

Annex A and the supporting documents from Appendix 1 to 

Appendix 7 supplied by MIY. 

3. To approve the Annual Business Plan (Service Delivery Plan) at 

Appendix 5. 

4. To approve the appointment of the new Board Non-Executive 

Director.  

Reason: to ensure the Council is updated on the financial 

performance of MIY and approve the business plan and new Board 

Non-Executive Director. 

Background and analysis  

5. MIY have been operating since 2015 as a wholly owned, local 

authority ‘Teckal’ company to deliver marketing, events, markets, 

culture, tourism, and business development in the city. The service 

contract dated 23rd September 2021 between the Council and MIY 

includes a service specification (or ‘SLA’ as it is often informally 

referred to) negotiated between the Council and the MIY board.   

6. The current SLA has been carefully aligned to the ‘Our City Centre 

Vision’ and the three 10-Year Strategies (Climate Change Strategy, 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Economic Strategy).  These 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

 

overarching strategies and the recently adopted Council Plan 2023-

2027, One City, For All, have all been reflected in the MIY SLA and 

aligns to our four commitments: 

a. Equalities and Human Rights – Equality of opportunity. 

b. Affordability – Tackling the cost-of-living crisis. 

c. Climate – Environment and the climate emergency. 

d
[...]
72 Local 

Government Act due to commercial sensitivities. 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked: 

4. To approve the CYT Business Plan for 2024/25 at Exempt Annex A. 

 

Reason: To enable the CYT Board of Directors and staff to execute 

strategies for the growth of the Company’s non-Council recruitment business. 

 

5. To approve the Implementation Project Plan at Exempt Annex B. 

 

Reason: To ensure that Public Contract Regulations compliance can be 

maintained for the supply of temporary staff to the Council of the City of York 

(“CYC”).. 

 

Page 103 Agenda Item 8



Background and analysis 

6. CYT was formed in 2011 with the intention of supplying temporary staff to CYC 

as WorkwithYork, to local schools as WorkwithSchools and has moved into the 

provision of permanent and temporary staff to other outside organisations as 

WorkwithYorkshire.  CYC is the sole shareholder of the Company. 

 

7. Through the Company’s WorkwithYork brand, CYC makes a cost saving 

compared to the cost of agency staff on the open market and is also able to 

secure staff to cover hard-to-fill roles where permanent recruitment is 

challenging. In addition, the payment of an annual dividend from the Company’s 

overall profits is designed to assist CYC’s financial position.   

 

8. The Company’s Board of Directors compromises Karen Bull (the “Managing 

Director”) with Non-Executive Directors (“NEDs”) Cllr Ian Cuthbertson, Cllr 

Kallum Taylor, Cllr Jason Rose, Ann Vickers, Lisa Wood and Chloe Kerridge-

Phipps and usually meets monthly to consider financial and performance reports 

and discuss strategy. Cllr Ian Cuthbertson is Chair of the Board. 

 

9. In line with CYC’s ongoing budget savings, its use of the Company’s 

WorkwithYork agency staff has continued to reduce during 2023/24.  

Accordingly, the Company is now focussed on growing its recruitment business 

beyond CYC, utilising its brands WorkwithSchools, WorkwithYorkshire and the 

Company’s recen
[...]
Group budget 2024-25

	8 City of York Trading Ltd Business Plan
	CONFIDENTIAL ANNEX A - CYT BUSINESS PLAN 2024-2025
	CONFIDENTIAL ANNEX B - CYT IMPLEMENTATION DRAFT PROJECT PLAN

	9 Shareholder Committee Work Plan 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 19 March 2024 

Present Councillors Lomas (Chair) and Douglas 

In Attendance  Councillor Ayre (Leader of the Lib Dem Group)   

Officers Present Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development 
Andy Laslett, Strategic Services Manager 
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor 

External Visitors  Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste 
Ltd) 
Karen Bull, Managing Director (City of York 
Trading Ltd) 
Sarah Loftus, Managing Director (Make It 
York) 
Tony Spinks, Head of Finance (Make It York) 
Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau 
Limited) 

 

23. Declarations of Interest (16:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 

pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 

respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 

advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
24. Minutes (16:31)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings held on 23 October 2023 
and 19 December 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 
25. Exclusion of Press and Public (16:31)  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
any discussion arising on the following items:  

 



 Agenda Item 5 (Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update), Confidential Annex B; 
Agenda Item 6 (Make it York Business Plan), Confidential Appendices 1-
4; and Agenda Item 7 (Veritau Limited Finance and Business Plan), 
Confidential Appendices 1 and 2 on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

 Agenda Item 6 (Make it York Business Plan), Confidential Appendix 7 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to any individual, 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

 Agenda Item 8 (City of York Trading Ltd Business Plan), Exempt 
Annexes A and B on the grounds that they contain information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office-holders under, the authority. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
26. Public Participation (16:33)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
27. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (16:33)  
 

Members considered a report providing an update on the performance of 

the company. The Managing Director of Yorwaste provided an overview, 

drawing attention to improvements in health and safety, a good fiscal 

performance over the year, and the company’s green rating in all categories 

in a recent shareholder review by North Yorkshire Council (NYC) to 



measure compliance against the CIPFA best practice guidelines for Local 

Authority Owned Companies. It was confirmed that a decision on the 

Harewood Whin solar project was expected to be made by CYC planning in 

May, and that fleet decarbonisation options were being reviewed as part of 

a wider project with NYC. A marginal profit was anticipated for the next 

financial year despite the impact of wage inflation and an expected drop in 

landfill gas revenues. The company expected to meet its capital 

expenditure over the next three years without recourse to the shareholding 

authorities. 

In response to questions from the committee it was confirmed that 

challenges were presented by a lack of clarity in government policy relating 

to both simplified recycling and extended producer responsibility for 

packaging. It was also confirmed that an emphasis on front-end messaging 

to communicate with staff had had a significant impact in improving safety, 

which remained the company’s top priority.  

Resolved:  

i.   To note the reports from Yorwaste Ltd attached at Annex 1 and 

Confidential Annex 2 to the report. 

ii.   To approve the Yorwaste Business Plan for 2024/25 attached as 

Confidential Annex 2 to the report. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the Council was updated on the financial performance 

of Yorwaste Ltd. 

 
 
28. Veritau Limited Finance and Business Plan (16:42)  
 

The Chief Executive of Veritau Limited provided the committee with an 

update on the company’s performance since October 2023. The company 

had gained several new clients including academy school trusts, and 

recruitment of trainees continued with three trainees recently completing 

professional qualifications. A new audit management system was being 

implemented and work was being done to further develop the company’s 

social value position including confirming the commitment to be a Disability 

Confident employer. Regarding financial performance, net profit before tax 

was in line with expectations. It was noted that discussions had taken place 

with several councils wishing to join Veritau, with two formally requesting 

this; this would require structural changes to ensure a sustainable model 

which protected the interests of the existing member councils.  



In response to questions from the committee it was confirmed that any 

such changes would require approval from both City of York Council and 

North Yorkshire Council, and that the Executive, rather than the 

Shareholder Committee, was the appropriate body to consider this. It was 

also noted that a project group was exploring options for the use of AI for 

some aspects of the company’s internal audit work, and that it was 

important that both the risks and potential benefits of this technology were 

fully understood.  

Resolved:  

i.   To note the Group’s performance since the last business update 

report in October 2023; 

ii.   To approve the 2024/25 business plan; 

iii.   To note the proposed expansion of Veritau. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the Council was updated on the performance of 

Veritau Limited. 

 
 
29. Shareholder Committee Work Plan 2024-25 (16:51)  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the next municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved:  That the committee’s Work Plan for 2024/25 be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the committee received regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective Shareholder 
Committee. 

 
 
30. Make it York Business Plan (16:51)  
 

Members considered an update from Make it York presented by the 

company’s Managing Director and Head of Finance. It was noted that the 

company had performed strongly since the last update to the committee, 

winning several awards, while visitor numbers and web statistics had been 

strong for events including the St Nicholas Fair Christmas Market, 

Residents’ Festival, Haunted York campaign, Ice Trail and Snooks Trail. 

Membership retention was high at 84% and events for members including a 

sold-out conference had proven successful. Governance had been 

improved with a stronger focus on outputs and member feedback, while 



finances had also improved despite a challenging year, with year-end profit 

higher than expected. 

In response to questions from the committee it was noted that Visitor Pass 

figures were lower than last year for several reasons including strong post-

Covid performance in 2022-23, the impact of bad weather and industrial 

action on the railways, and lower investment in pass marketing. Investment 

in promoting the pass was due to be increased this year, and new ways of 

incentivising use of the pass were being considered. Clarification on the 

figures in Annex A for Airbnb listings in the city would be provided to 

members.  

The committee also offered congratulations to the Managing Director on 

the receipt of a Lifetime Achievement Award at the Yorkshire 

Businesswoman Awards. 

[Between 17:04 and 17:29 the press and public were excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Confidential Appendices 1-4 and 7 to the 

report]. 

Resolved:  

i.   To note the MIY Shareholder Report at Annex A and the 

supporting documents from Appendix 1 to Appendix 7 supplied 

by MIY. 

ii.   To approve the Annual Business Plan (Service Delivery Plan) at 

Appendix 5;  

iii.   To approve the appointment of the new Board Non-Executive 

Director.  

 

Reason:  To ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of 

MIY and approve the business plan and new Board Non-

Executive Director. 

 
 
31. City of York Trading Ltd Business Plan (17:30)  
 

The Committee considered an update comprising the company’s Business 

Plan and Implementation Project Plan presented by the Managing Director 

of City of York Trading Ltd (CYT). 

[Between 17:34 and 18:05 the press and public were excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Exempt Annexes A and B to the report]. 

 



Resolved: 

i. To approve the CYT Business Plan for 2024/25 at Exempt Annex 

A. 

 

Reason:  To enable the CYT Board of Directors and staff to execute 

strategies for the growth of the Company’s non-Council 

recruitment business. 

ii. To approve the Implementation Project Plan at Exempt Annex B. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that Public Contract Regulations compliance can be 

maintained for the supply of temporary staff to the Council of the 

City of York. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 6.06 pm]. 


